

## 125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## **SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2012**

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1593

H.P. 1198

House of Representatives, November 30, 2011

Resolve, To Name Route 1-A between Brewer and Ellsworth the Korean War Veterans Highway

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 203.

Received by the Clerk of the House on November 28, 2011. Referred to the Committee on Transportation pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed pursuant to Joint Rule 401.

HEATHER J.R. PRIEST

Presented by Representative ROSEN of Bucksport. Cosponsored by Senator ROSEN of Hancock.

1 2 3 4 5	Sec. 1. Name United States Route 1-A the Korean War Veterans Highway. Resolved: That the Department of Transportation shall name the portion of United States Route 1-A that runs between the City of Brewer and the City of Ellsworth the Korean War Veterans Highway, to honor all United States Armed Forces veterans of the Korean War; and be it further
6 7 8 9	<b>Sec. 2. Signs erected. Resolved:</b> That the Department of Transportation shall erect appropriate signs along the portion of United States Route 1-A between the City of Brewer and the City of Ellsworth to identify that portion as the Korean War Veterans Highway.
10	SUMMARY
11 12 13	This resolve names the portion of United States Route 1-A between the City of Brewer and the City of Ellsworth the Korean War Veterans Highway, to honor all United States Armed Forces veterans of the Korean War.